

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 32186/2025
[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-02-2025
in OPKAT No. 275/2022 passed by the High Court of Kerala at
Ernakulam]

SHIBU TA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 33003/2025 (XI-B)

SLP(C) No. 33072/2025 (XI-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 32088/2025 (XI-B)

SLP(C) No. 33262/2025 (XI-B)

SLP(C) No. 32092/2025 (XI-B)

Date : 13-03-2026 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Raghenth Basant, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Kaushitaki Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Hima Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Vishnu P., AOR

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Prakhar Gupta, Adv.(A.C.)

Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv. (A.C.)
Mr. Shreyas Awasthi, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Chakravarty, Adv.
Ms. Sangeeta Nenwani, AORMr. C. K. Sasi, AOR
Dr. KK Geetha, Adv.
Ms. Meena K Poullose, Adv.Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.
Mr. Santhosh K, Adv.
Mrs. Devika A.l., Adv.\

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, AOR

Ms. Mythili S., Adv. (A.C.)
Ms. Revati Pravin Kharde, AOR

Mr. Avneesh Arputham, AOR
Mr. Ankit Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Nimish Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Madhuraj Singh Inda, AOR
Mr. Manu Krishnan G, AOR
Ms. Suramyia Srivastava, AOR

Mr. Shantanu Singh, Adv. (A.C.)
Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv. (A.C.)

Ms. Shloka Narayanan, AOR
Ms. Shubhani D Krishan, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh P., AOR
Mr. Raghav Dembla, Adv.
Ms. Himanshi Madan, Adv.

Ms. Priya Sharma, AOR

Mr. Abhiyudaya Vats, AOR

Mr. Mukund P. Unny, AOR
Mr. Sanjay Nair S., Adv.

Mr. Vishwa Dev Sarraf, AOR

Mr. Tanish Rawat, Adv. (A.C.)

Mr. Merin Francis, AOR
Mr. Sanjay Nair S., Adv.

Ms. Akriti Chaubey, Adv (A.C.)
Mr. Darshan Sejwal, Adv.

Ms. Geeta Shakya, AOR

Ms. Pooja Agrawal, AOR

Ms. Apurva Sachdev, Adv. (A.C.)
Mr. Vinayak Sharda, Adv.(A.C.)

Mr. Ajay Prabu S, AOR

Mr. R. Sowmyanarayanan, AOR

Ms. Sagun Srivastava, AOR

Mr. Ashish Kumar Chaurasiya, AOR

Ms. Smrithi V.s., AOR

Mr. Rahul Tainguria, AOR

Mr. Saaransh Shukla, AOR

Mr. Chinmoy Chaintanya, AOR

Mr. Ashok Kumar Panigrahi, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Agnihotri, Adv.

Mr. M.L. Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, AOR

Mr. S.K. Nayak, Adv.

Mr. Jamnesh Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Geeta Shakya, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Let amici curiae have already complied with the order dated 21.11.2025 passed by this Court. Some of the respondents stand represented through their private counsel. We request the learned amici curiae to continue to assist.
2. Such of those respondents, who are represented, shall positively file their response, if not already filed, within a period of two weeks from today.
3. The counter affidavit stated to have been filed by the State is not on record. Learned counsel for the parties to follow up with the Registry. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks.
4. Names of learned amici curaie shall continue to be reflected in the Cause List.
5. List on 20.04.2026.

(RAJNI MUKHI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)